Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature{s) of the Liquidator{s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
|

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07080498

Name of Company

Lindsey Young Hair Limited

I/ We
Dawvid R Acland, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

Lila Thomas, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

1 give notice that a generat meeting of the company was duly-hretd-en/summoned for 30 May 2014 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached) lad
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and that the samewas-dens-acserdingly--no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly-held-on/summoned for 30 May 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the samewasdone-acsardinglysino quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Red Hill House, Saltney, Chester, CH4 8BU

The winding up covers the pernod from 23 Apnl 2013 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
wmding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as follows

No Quorum was present at the meeting

Signed /\/7 Date 20 May 2014
=

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Red Hill House
Hope Street
Salthey
Chester z I I ”l ” ” II
CH4 8BU o

5
Ref LHOSCVL/DRA/LTT/PLA/LB/PP E A

o3 A3IKM30R*

A20 07/06/2014 #114
COMPANIES HOUSE




XCWL290P

@ Begbies Traynor

Lindsey Young Hair Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 23 April 2013 to 30 May 2014

Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to credtors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 15 private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress since appointment
Qutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information
Conclusion

Appendices
1  Liqudators’ account of receipts and payments

0O O0D0OOoDC OOOOO@OoO

2 Liqutdators’ trme costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expraession
"the Company”

"the hquidation”

“the lquidators®, “we”,
“our" and “us”

“the Act"
“the Rules”

*secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“sécunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Lindsey Yourg Harr Linnted (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidaters pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1988 on 23 April 2013

David Robert Acland and Lila Thomas of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, of
Begbles Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston,
PR18BU

The Insolvency Act 1988 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, n relation to a company, means a creditor of the campany
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Secton 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act), and

{) In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any night of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 3886,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2 COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Company registered number
Company reglstered office

Former trading addresses

None
07080498
1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

356B Chapel Lane, New Longton, Preston, PR4 4AA
200 Liverpoo! Road, Penwortham, Preston, PR1 OLY

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 23 Apnl 2013
Date of iquidators’ appointment. 23 Apni 2013
Changes n iquidator {f any) None




4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of recespts and payments far the peniod from 23 April 2013 to 30
May 2014 Our comments upon tems appeanng 1on the account are as follows

Note ltem Book Value Estimated in Realised
DSOA*

] Fixtures fittings & equipment 7,870 2,800 2,800

2 Goodwill 27,553 200 200

3 Director's contnbution - - 148

4 Bank interest - - 2

35,423 3,000 3,150

* Directors Staternent of Affairs ("DSOA") presented on 23 April 2013

Book values were extracted from the company’s histonc accounts for the penod ending 31 December
2011

1&2  Following our appointment an offer of £3,000 was received jointly from Lindsey Young Limited
and Lindsey Young (Penwortham) Limited (cormpanies associated by a common director) for
the Company’s tangible assets and goodwill In the absence of alternative interest and due to
the offer beng n line with estmated to realise expectations the offer was accepted
Consideraton was pad in deferred instaments with the final payment being received in
December 2013

3 Due to the paucity of assets the director of the Company, Lindsey Young, paid a personal
contnbution towards the costs of iquidation and a statutory advert placed af her request.

4 Bank interest of £1 83 (net of Corporation Tax) was recenved.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured & preferential creditors
As anticipated no claims were received from these classes of creditor

Unsecured creditors

£ £

Estimated in S0A Received

Trade & expense creditors 7,513 5,365
HM Revenue & Customs 45,490 54,518
Lloyds TSB Bank ple 2,500 -
Barclays Bank plc 4,000 4,280

56,503 64,163




Unsecured creditors claims were receved as detaled above As there were insufficient funds to pemit
a distnbution 1o any class of creditor no claims were subject to formal admittance procedure

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered
on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined m Section
176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is avallable for distnbution to the
unsecured creditors

Notice that no dividend will be declared

In the context of the information herein presented, notice 1s hereby given pursuant to Rule 4.186 of The
insolvency Rules 1986 that no dividend will be declared in respect of any class of creditor in this matter
for the reason that the funds realised have already been distributed or used or aflocated for defraying
the expenses of the liqudation In this connection, the particulars prescnbed by Rule 117 of the
Insolvency Rules 1988 are contained within this report and accompanying account of receipts and

payments,
6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Qur remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of ereditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section
98 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 23 Apnl 2013, by reference to the time properly given by us (as
liqu:dators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing haurly charge out rates of
Begbles Traynor (Cenfraf) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the liquidation In addition, we are
authonsed to draw dishursements, including disbursements for services provided by our fim (defined
as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our fimm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affars and other information presented to the
meeting of creditors cahvened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, and which 1s attached at Appencix 2
of this report.

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP professional fees for assisting the company and its director in fulfiling
the statutory requirement for placing the company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation were fixed at
£3,000 plus disbursements plus VAT Total pre appointment tme spent amounted to 32 hours at an
average composite rate of £129 77 per hour resulting i total time costs of £4,152.50 The sum of
£2,592.42 plus VAT has been paid to Begbies Traynar (Central) LLP with the remaining tme costs of
£1,560 08 being written off.

Post appointment time costs totalled £8,819 which represents 61 8 hours with an average charge out
rate (through vanous grades) of £142 70 per hour The entire remaing post appomntment time costs
balance has been wntten off as irrecoverable

The following further Information as regards time costs 1s set out at the appendices

O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP policy for re~charging expenses
O Beghies Traynor {Central} LLP charge-out rates

O Summary of time costs by staff grade and work actvity for the period 23 Apnt 2013 to 30 May
2014

A statement of expenses Is attached at Appendix 3 to this report

7. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable




8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

You may be aware that iquidators have a duty to investigate generally the affars of an insolvent
company to determine its property and labiltles, and to identfy any actions which could lead to the
recovery of funds In additon, iquidators are also required to consider the conduct of the company's
directors (ncluding shadow directors) in the three years pnor to the hquidation, and to make an
appropnate submission to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills ("DBIS"). We made our
report to the DBIS although we are not at hberty to disclose the nature or contents of the report
submitied.

The detalled mvestigation matters as set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 2* were completed.

There were no matters ansing from the investigations which required further action which would provide
additional funds for the creditars

The books and records are being held by the directors and thelr book-keepers in order to minimise
costs We intend to order therr destruction twelve months after the company's disselution 1 recorded at
Companies House

* Statements of Insolvency Practice (SIPs) are a series of guidance notes issued to licensed msoivency practiioners with a view to
mantaming standards by setting oul required practice The purpose of SIPs are lo set out basic prnciples with which insolvency
pracitioners are required to comply Departure from the standands set out in the SIPs are matters that may be considered by a
practiioner's regutatory authonty for the purposes of possible discoiphinary or reguiatory action. The lbrary of SIPs can be accessed
at www.R3 org.uk

Connected party transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we confirm that the following assets were sold
to a connected party

Date of sale  Asset sold and Consideration paid  Name of Relationship with
nature of transaction and date Purchaser the Company

23 Apni 2013 Fixtures & fittings, £3,000 paiud by Lindsey Young  Connected
goodwil nstalments Limited / Lindsey companies

commencing 23 Apnl  Young
2013 and endingon  (Penwortham)
4 December 2013 Limited

9. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and
the creditors to be held on 30 May 2014 In accordance with Section 106 of the Act Formal notice of
the meetings and a proxy form are enclosed with the covering letter accompanying this report

The meetngs are a formal requirement of liquidaton procedure and are a prelude to the formal
dissolubion of the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless
creditors otherwise resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from liability at the
time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, f any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, it would assist
us In making the necessary administrative arrangements If you would inform the case manager by
telephone, This 1s particularly important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the
proposed venue s inconvenient In that event we will consider reconvening the meebings at an
alternative venue to be agreed Any such request should be made within the next seven days so that
we may inform all creditors of the revised arrangements  Altemnatively, if you wish a proxy to attend on




your behalf, the prexy form should be refumed to our office by 12 noon on the business day before the
meefing

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact

our office and speak to the case manager, Paul Austin in the first instance, who will be pleased to
assist.

R Acland
Jomt Liquidator

Dated 27 March 2014




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period. 23 April 2013 to 30 May 2014




Lindsey Young Hair Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 30/05/2014
Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,800 00 Fixtures, fithngs & equipment 2,800 00
200 00 Goodwill 200 00
Bank Interest Gross 183
Uncertain Director's Loan Account NiL
Director's Contributions 148 83
3,150 76
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 2000
Statement of Affairs Fee 2,592 42
company searches 200
Stationery & Postage 2011
Storage Costs 3923
Statutory Advertising 477 00
(3,150 78)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(7,513 00) Trade Creditors NIL
(45,490 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
{2,500 00) Lloyds TSB Bank PLC NIL
{4,000 00) Barclays Bank PLC NiL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
" (56,504.00) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY

NIL




@” Begbies Traynor

APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

c Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 23 Aprl 2013 to 30 May 2014



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitoner in the firm Is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gu:dance requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm Best practice
guidance® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carrred out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate n force at
that time which is detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT QF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

a Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that Is directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

O Calegory 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are hased on a reasanable
method of caleulation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors I1s charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting,

» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 dishursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge refates,

{B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined hecause the tem satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

; Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (S!P 9) — Remuneration of Insolvency office holders in England & Wales
Ibd 1




¢ Telephone and facsimile
¢ Printing and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Beghies Traynor 1s a national firn  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Preston office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Reglonal
Partner 395
Director 345
Sentor Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Admimistrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashienng staff is charged directly to cases
It is not carmed as an overhead

Time 15 recorded in 6 minute uniis




00 0 3 01Ep 0] umep B08) (20|
?Z: 0009 00054 00 SEL 00 502 00582 00 S5¢ 3 o34 Apnoy oBeseay
00 618°8 009¢ 00'998'  [05°909') 0s Zo 002652 00 b2% 3 9pub yms £q 1500 By [ejay
a9 90 98 (413 S0 Bg zl apesB yms £q sinoy [0y
uoiefnn
19 921 00 LY. 068 L9 §0 £0 X
810
St 08} as g8t akk 80 S0 sbugaa| ssenew seyin
BEIILLIOD BI0]|PRID)
8L 0LL 00 £89 0z9 20 [ zo si04)Q
pomndag s101PaID
Buipayp Buppeay
sesse Aued pAyLssHL JO voliuatey
s0[es 19532 pue gseursng *Ausdold
ajaege
00 0Lk 00371 0z oL 201 uonos|ios 199Q| o uopes(esy
29 58 00 £68 ce9 Ly 14} *0 sucnalnseau pue yOao| suopediseau)
00682 00.2vs 08z 82 sheye jo uswalels pue Bupoday ojnielg
£6 151 05 148' 08 81 v vk so 9z zo Sutyueq pue vopeNSIUWPY Bujuuey pue
85 opl 00 Z9%'t or 01 a8 51 £0 Burued eseo pue weunuwioddy| uopeasuwpy
Kurcy dgwony | 3ot | mnonmoy | woddng | wwpyrr | wwpy | wwpyns | Sumssy | stuw | sbuwws | owang | ssued speo s




XCVL2106P

IN THE MATTER OF LINDSEY YOUNG HAIR LIMITED (IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that meetings
of the members and creditors of the above-named Company, summoned by the jotnt hquidators,
will be held at the offices of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, Red Hill House, Hope Street, Saltney,
Chester, CH4 8BU on 30 May 2014 at 10 15am and 10 30am respectively, for the purpose of
receiving an account of the winding up

A member or creditor entitled to attend and vote i1s entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote
instead of him and such proxy need not also be a member or creditor

A proxy form 1s enclosed which must be returned (together with a completed procf of debt form if
you have not already lodged one} to the jont liguidators at the offices of Begbies Traynor
{Central) LLP, Red Hill House, Hope Street, Saltney, Chester, CH4 8BU no later than 12 noon on
the business day before the meetings to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting

Dated ‘27 March 2014

D R Acland
Jaint Liquidator




Rule 8 1

Pleass insert name of
person (who must ba 18 or
over) or the chaliman of the
meeting (see note below) if
you wish to provide for
alternative proxy holders in
the circumstances that your
first choice fs unable to
atlend please state the
name(s) of the altematives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
is only to vole as directed 1€
he has no discrebon

Please complele these
paragraphs

* Delete as appropnate

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder 15 to
propose or vote m favour of
or against shoutd be set out
in numbered paragraphs In
the space provided below
paragraph 1 If more room is
required please use other
side of this form.

This form must be signed

Only to be completed If the
ereditor/member has not
signed In person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.5

Proxy (Members’ or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)
Lindsey Young Halr Limited

Name of Creditor / Member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's/member's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors/members to be held on 30 May 2014 or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for
which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her diseretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 THAT the iquidators' final report and account of receipts and payments be approved
IN FAVOUR / AGAINST*

2 THAT the hquidators obtain therr release
IN FAVOUR / AGAINST*

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Poasition with creditor/fmember or relationship to creditor/member or other authority for
slignature

Please note that if you nominate the chaimman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder he will etther be a diractor of the
Company or the current liquidator
Remember thera may be resolutions on the other side of this form




